

No. 11-1450

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JONATHAN S. MASSEY  
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP  
1325 G Street, N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 652-4511

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

November 28, 2012

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

MICHAEL B. ANGELOVICH  
BRAD E. SEIDEL  
CHRISTOPHER R. JOHNSON  
NIX PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP  
3600 Capitol of Texas Highway  
Building B, Suite 350  
Austin, Texas 78746  
(512) 328-5333

MATT KEIL  
JOHN C. GOODSON  
KEIL & GOODSON, P.A.  
406 Walnut Street  
Texarkana, Arkansas 71854  
(870) 772-4113

RICHARD E. NORMAN  
R. MARTIN WEBER, JR.  
CROWLEY NORMAN LLP  
3 Riverway, Suite 1775  
Houston, Texas 77056  
(713) 651-1771

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	6
1. The State-Court Proceeding .....	6
2. Standard Fire’s Removal .....	8
3. The District Court’s Decision .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. UNDER CAFA, COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER NAMED PLAINTIFFS’ PLEADINGS AND STIPULATIONS IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY .....	14
A. CAFA’s Text Does Not Preclude Courts From Considering Pleadings And Stipulations In Determining The Jurisdictional Amount In Con- troversy .....	14
1. CAFA’s governing standard in- corporates traditional principles of diversity jurisdiction .....	14
2. Familiar principles of diversity jurisdiction support relying on pleadings and stipulations .....	16

(a) A plaintiff is the “master” of the complaint .....	17
(b) Jurisdiction is determined on the basis of the plaintiff’s pleadings at the time of removal .....	19
(c) Doubts are resolved against removal.....	21
B. Standard Fire’s Approach Would Destroy The Administrability Of The System Congress Intended In CAFA.....	22
C. CAFA’s History Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend To Foreclose Class Representatives’ Factual Stipulations As To The Amount In Controversy.....	28
D. Standard Fire’s Construction Of CAFA Is Flawed.....	29
1. Standard Fire’s textual argument has no merit .....	29
(a) Standard Fire’s focus on § 1332(d)(6) is misplaced .....	30
(b) Standard Fire’s interpretation of “claims” is flawed.....	32
(c) The complaint meets Standard Fire’s interpretation .....	34
2. Standard Fire misreads CAFA’s legislative history .....	34

II.	A COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF A NAMED CLASS PLAINTIFF’S PLEADINGS AND ATTACHED STIPULATION DOES NOT OFFEND DUE PROCESS .....	36
	A. Standard Fire Ignores The Nature Of Jurisdictional Facts .....	36
	B. Standard Fire Erroneously Asserts That Absent Class Members Must Be Regarded As “Nonparties” For All Purposes .....	38
III.	STANDARD FIRE’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	40
	A. Well-Settled Principles Of Law Would Prevent The “Abuses” Predicted By Standard Fire And Its <i>Amici</i> .....	40
	1. Stipulations protect defendants.....	41
	2. Plaintiffs cannot stipulate at “whim” .....	42
	B. Standard Fire Does Not Accurately Describe The Arkansas Class-Action System.....	43
	C. Standard Fire Misstates Class-Action And Discovery Practice In Miller County.....	47
	D. The Court Should Not Consider Standard Fire’s New Argument About The Burden Of Proof At The Jurisdictional Stage.....	51

E. This Court Should Not Consider New Arguments By Petitioner’s <i>Amici</i> .....	53
IV. AT MINIMUM, A STIPULATION IS ENFORCEABLE TO THE EXTENT IT LIMITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
ADDENDUM A:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2) .....	8a
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	9a
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4, codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note .....	11a
ADDENDUM B:	
Letter from Mary Pankey, Circuit Clerk for Miller County, Arkansas, to Johnny Good- son (Nov. 8, 2012) .....	13a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advance Am. Servicing of Arkansas, Inc. v. McGinnis</i> , 2009 Ark. 151, 300 S.W.3d 487 (Ark. 2009) .....	45
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	18
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	38
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	38
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Arthur v. Zearley</i> , 895 S.W.2d 928 (Ark. 1995)....	45, 46
<i>Asbury Auto. Group, Inc. v. Palasack</i> , 237 S.W.3d 462 (Ark. 2006) .....	46
<i>Baker v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs. Div.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 797 (Ark. 1999) .....	45
<i>Baptist Health v. Haynes</i> , 240 S.W.3d 576 (Ark. 2006).....	45
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	37
<i>BNL Equity Corp. v. Pearson</i> , 10 S.W.3d 838 (Ark. 2000) .....	46
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	15
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	37
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	18



<i>Capital Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co. v. Phelps</i> , 66 S.W.3d 678 (Ark. Ct. App. 2002) .....	56, 57
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	17, 18
<i>Central R.R. Co. v. Mills</i> , 113 U.S. 249 (1885) .....	17
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	49
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Phillips County Circuit Court</i> , 2011 Ark. 183, 2011 WL 1587755 (Ark. Apr. 28, 2011) .....	49
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	39
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	53
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 2012 Ark. 366, 2012 WL 4712206 (Ark. Oct. 4, 2012) .....	46
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	20
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan- tique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	19
<i>Eufaula Drugs, Inc. v. ScripSolutions</i> , No. 2:05CV370-A, 2005 WL 2465746 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 6, 2005) .....	20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	3
<i>Faigin v. Diamante</i> , 2012 Ark. 8, 2012 WL 89978 (Ark. Jan. 12, 2012) .....	45
<i>Farm Bureau Policy Holders &amp; Members v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 6 (Ark. 1998) .....	46

<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 2010 Ark. 241, 370 S.W.3d 179 (Ark. 2010) .....	44
<i>Four Way Plant Farm, Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Ins.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1538 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	21
<i>Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 285 S.W.3d 634 (Ark. 2008) .....	46, 47
<i>Great North Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918) .....	17
<i>Hall v. ITT Fin. Servs.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 580 (M.D. Ala. 1994).....	21
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012) .....	15
<i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916) .....	24
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934) .....	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	22, 23, 27, 52
<i>Holcombe v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 792 (E.D. Wis. 2003) .....	20
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	17, 21, 25
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	42
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	33
<i>Iowa Cent. Ry. Co. v. Bacon</i> , 236 U.S. 305 (1915) .....	17
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	36, 37

<i>Johnson v. Advance Am.</i> , 549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	33
<i>Kline v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (S.D. Ala. 1999).....	20-21
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	22
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	22
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	1
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	16
<i>Mittry v. Bancorpsouth Bank</i> , 200 S.W.3d 869 (Ark. 2005) .....	45
<i>Quebe v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 446 (W.D. Tex. 1995) .....	21
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	53
<i>SEECO, Inc. v. Hales</i> , 954 S.W.2d 234 (Ark. 1997).....	45
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	21

<i>Simpson Hous. Solutions, LLC v. Hernandez</i> , 2009 Ark. 480, 347 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2009) .....	45
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	24
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) ....	12, 37, 39, 43, 55
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	1, 3, 15, 17, 19, 37, 42
<i>Strawn v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	44
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) .....	21
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913) .....	17
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Vickers</i> , 209 Ark. 259, 308 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2009) .....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1, 15
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 131 U.S. 1 (1889) .....	33
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) .....	33
<i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Law</i> , 404 U.S. 202 (1971) .....	21

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	18
<i>Williamson v. Sanofi Winthrop Pharm., Inc.</i> , 60 S.W.3d 428 (Ark. 2001) .....	45
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	19
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> :	
53 F.R.D. 430 (D. Vt. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 469 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	37
414 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	2, 4, 16, 30, 35, 37, 38

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III .....	55
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	39, 40
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(4), 119 Stat. 5 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note).....	15
§ 2(b), 119 Stat. 5 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note).....	4
§ 2(b)(2), 119 Stat. 5 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note).....	15
§ 4(a), 119 Stat. 9.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(D) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1, 3, 14, 29, 30, 56

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(5)(B).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6).....	2, 4, 14, 16, 29, 30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	41
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarifi- cation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758.....	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2) .....	33, 34
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	1, 14, 19, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	55
28 U.S.C. §§ 1446-1452.....	55
28 U.S.C. §§ 1454-1455.....	55
Ark. Code Ann.:	
§ 16-63-221(b) .....	41
§ 23-79-208(a)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 11 .....	42
Rule 23 .....	43, 54
Rule 23(b)(3) .....	53
Ark. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 15(a).....	41
Rule 26(c) .....	48
Rule 37 .....	48

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011) .....	34
Letter from Dan L. Crippen, Dir., Congressional Budget Office, to F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr., Chairman, Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 11, 2002), <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 107-370, at 27 (2002) .....	5
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	4, 5, 6, 11, 19, 25, 28, 29, 30, 35, 36, 38, 39

## OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Defense Research Inst., <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003) (No. 02-271), 2002 WL 31886878 .....	54
Br. for Petitioners, <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003) (No. 02-271), 2002 WL 31914663 .....	54
Br. for The American Ins. Ass'n, National Ass'n of Mfrs., and Chamber of Commerce of the United States, <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003) (No. 02-271), 2002 WL 31886866 .....	54
Br. of Wash. Legal Found., <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003) (No. 02-271), 2002 WL 31886893 .....	54
ZECHARIAH CHAFEE, THE THOMAS M. COOLEY LECTURES, SOME PROBLEMS OF EQUITY (1950) .....	24

Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 J. LEGIS. 76 (2009) .....	47, 48
RICHARD H. FALLON, JR. ET AL., HART & WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (6th ed. 2009) .....	22
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts: An Empirical Analysis of Filings and Removals</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1723 (2008) .....	35
Michelle Massey:	
<i>Class Counsel Attempts To Disqualify Defense Attorney in Foremost Insurance Case</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Mar. 13, 2008 .....	50
<i>'Failure To Communicate' Could Lead to \$45 M in Discovery Costs</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Aug. 8, 2007.....	50
<i>Farmers Seeks Bond To Cover Discovery Costs in Arkansas Class Action</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Feb. 25, 2010.....	49
<i>Sanctioned Insurance Company Petitions Arkansas Supreme Court</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Dec. 29, 2009 .....	49
Adam N. Steinman, <i>Sausage-Making, Pigs' Ears, and Congressional Expansion of Federal Jurisdiction: Exxon-Mobil v. Allapattah and Its Lessons for the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 81 WASH. L. REV. 279 (2006) .....	55
1 LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000) .....	22
